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AN ACT RELATING TO FIREARMS; MAKING PARENT OR 

GUARDIAN LIABLE FOR CERTAIN ACT OF CHILD; 

PROVIDING PENALTY; LIMITING EFFECT OF ACT; 

DIRECTING PAYMENT TO COURT CLERK; AMENDING 

SECTION 3 OF ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 916 OF THE 

2ND SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, 

WHICH RELATES TO FIREARMS ON SCHOOL PROPERTY; 

PROHIBITING FIREARMS IN SCHOOL BUS; DEFINING 

TERM; AUTHORIZING FIREARMS FOR USE IN THE HUNTER 

TRAINING EDUCATION COURSES; PROVIDING FOR 

CODIFICATION; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 858 of Title 21, unless there is 

created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

Any custodial parent or guardian of a child under eighteen (18) 

years of age whose child commits the crime of possession of a 

firearm on school property may be fined not exceeding Two Hundred 

Dollars ($200.00), or ordered to perform community service not 

exceeding forty (40) hours or both such fine and community service.  

To satisfy any community service requirement, the court may give 

preference to work which benefits the school said child attends.  

Said penalty shall be an administrative penalty and shall not be 

recorded on the custodial parent's or guardian's criminal record.  

The fine shall be payable to the court clerk to be deposited in the 

court fund.  Nothing in this section shall prohibit the filing or 

prosecution of any criminal charge. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 3 of Enrolled Senate Bill 

No. 916 of the 2nd Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1280.1  A.  It shall be unlawful for any person, except 

a peace officer or other person authorized by the board of education 

of that district or governing body for any public or private school, 

to have in his possession on any public or private school property 

or while in any school bus or vehicle used by any school for 

transportation of students or teachers any weapon designated in 

Section 1272 of this title. 

B.  "School property" means any publicly or privately owned 

property held for purposes of elementary, secondary or vocational-



ENR. S. B. NO. 750 Page 2 

 

technical education, and shall not include property owned by public 

school districts or private educational entities where such property 

is leased or rented to an individual or corporation and used for 

purposes other than educational. 

C.  A gun or knife designed for hunting or fishing purposes kept 

in a privately owned vehicle and properly displayed or stored as 

required by law shall not be in violation of this act, provided such 

vehicle containing said gun or knife is driven onto school property 

only to transport a student to and from school and such vehicle does 

not remain unattended on school property.  However, for the purposes 

of participating in the Oklahoma Department of Wildlife certified 

hunter training education course, the principal or chief 

administrator of any public or private school where said course is 

offered may authorize firearms or other weapons to be brought onto 

school property and used in such training course. 

D.  Any person violating the provisions of this section shall, 

upon conviction, be guilty of a felony punishable by a fine not to 

exceed Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), and imprisonment for not 

more than one (1) year. 

SECTION 3.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 13th day of May, 1992. 
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